For purposes of the pro forma financial statements in this Form 8-K/A, the Company intends to fund the ND Transaction with the proceeds of the contemplated
debt and equity offerings of approximately $3.3 billion in the aggregate and cash on hand thus the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information reflects these offerings. The pro forma financial statements contemplate $2,000.0 million and $1,963.5 million of gross and net proceeds,
respectively, for the debt offering and $1,260.0 million and $1,241.1 million of gross and net proceeds, respectively, for the equity offering. In the event that the
Company is unable to secure the contemplated debt and equity financing for the ND Transaction, it has arranged for a senior unsecured bridge credit facility
with Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., as agent for a syndicate of lenders, to finance the acquisition. This facility provides XPO with the ability to borrow
up to €2.40 billion on an unsecured basis.

8

XPO Logistics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2015
(In millions)

   XPO   ND   Pro Forma

Adjustments
3(a)

Pro Forma
Combined   Historic

Historic
2(a)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $1,034.3   $ 146.6   $ (120.5)  (1)(4)(5)(7)(9)  $ 1,060.4
Accounts receivable, net of allowances   504.7   1,068.3   —   1,573.0
Prepaid expenses   16.5   61.2   —   77.7
Deferred tax asset, current   1.6   —   22.5   (7)(11)   24.1
Income tax receivable   —   57.6   —   57.6
Other current assets   10.3   165.5   (6.0)  (8)   169.8

Total current assets  1,567.4   1,499.2   (104.0)  2,962.6

Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation  219.2   626.5   21.9  (3)  867.6
Goodwill  967.8   1,133.8   987.3  (2)  3,088.9
Identifiable intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization  343.0   410.9   736.4  (3)  1,490.3
Deferred tax asset, long-term  —   74.6   (27.4) (6)(7)(11)  47.2
Restricted cash  5.0   6.5   —   11.5
Other long-term assets  30.7   57.0   36.5  (4)  124.2

Total long-term assets  1,565.7   2,309.3   1,754.7   5,629.7

Total assets  3,133.1   3,808.5   1,650.7   8,592.3

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accounts payable  245.1   755.6   —   1,000.7
Accrued salaries and wages  46.1   229.3   —   275.4
Accrued expenses, other  98.4   161.8   (4.7) (1)  255.5
Current maturities of long-term debt  1.8   178.6   (65.4) (1)  115.0
Deferred tax liability, current  —   —   20.8  (11)(12)  20.8
Other current liabilities  7.0   136.0   73.7  (1)(10)  216.7

Total current liabilities  398.4   1,461.3   24.4   1,884.1

Senior notes due 2019  915.5   —   —   915.5
Convertible senior notes  63.4   —   —   63.4
Revolving credit facility and other long-term debt, net of current maturities  0.4   1,138.6   1,117.5  (1)(4)  2,256.5
Deferred tax liability, long-term  41.5   183.0   175.2  (3)(11)(13)  399.7
Employee benefit obligations  —   111.0   —   111.0
Other long-term liabilities  35.5   85.4   (17.4) (1)(6)  103.5

Total long-term liabilities  1,056.3   1,518.0   1,275.3   3,849.6

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:
Series A convertible perpetual preferred stock  42.2   —   —   42.2
Common stock  0.1   21.4   (20.1) (1)(5)(12)  1.4
Additional paid-in capital  1,870.6   20.7   1,220.3  (1)(5)(12)  3,111.6
Treasury stock  —   (4.7)  4.7  (12)  —
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings  (234.5)  696.7   (789.7) (9)(10)(12)  (327.5)
Accumulated other comprehensive income  —   64.2   (64.2) (12)  —
Non-controlling interests  —   30.9   —   30.9

Total stockholders’ equity  1,678.4   829.2   351.0   2,858.6

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $3,133.1  $3,808.5  $ 1,650.7  $ 8,592.3

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

9

XPO Logistics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
(In millions, except per share data)

   XPO   ND   Pro Forma

Adjustments
5(a)

Pro Forma
Combined   Historic

Historic
4(a)

Revenue   $703.0   $1,466.9   $ —   $ 2,169.9
Operating expenses

Cost of transportation and services(a)   440.8   699.1   —   1,139.9
Direct operating expense   151.2   591.3   1.8   (1)(2)(9)(10)(11)   744.3
Sales, general and administrative expense   115.8   130.8   23.6   (1)(2)(8)   270.2

Total operating expenses  707.8   1,421.2   25.4   2,154.4

Operating (loss) income  (4.8)  45.7   (25.4)  15.5

Other expense (income)  0.4   (4.2)  —   (3.8)
Interest expense  23.1   11.8   29.6  (1)(5)(6)(7)  64.5

(Loss) income before income tax provision  (28.3)  38.1   (55.0)  (45.2)
Income tax (benefit) provision  (13.6)  13.0   (15.7) (3)  (16.3)

Net (loss) income  (14.7)  25.1   (39.3)  (28.9)
Cumulative preferred dividends  (0.7)  —   —   (0.7)
Non-controlling interests  —   (0.8)  —   (0.8)

Net (loss) income available to common shareholders $ (15.4) $ 24.3  $ (39.3) $ (30.4)

Basic loss per share
Net loss $ (0.20) $ (0.28)

Diluted loss per share
Net loss $ (0.20) $ (0.28)

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding  78.8   28.0  (4)  106.8
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding  78.8   28.0  (4)  106.8

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

(a) “Cost of transportation and services” was changed from “Cost of purchased transportation and services” to accommodate the inclusion of ND’s trucking

fleet costs within the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations. The costs included within the XPO historic column remain the
same as originally reported.

10

XPO Logistics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(In millions, except per share data)

  XPO   ND

Pro Forma
Adjustments

5(a)

   New Breed
Pro Forma

Adjustments
7(a)

 Pacer
Pro Forma

Adjustments
9(a)

Pro Forma
Combined   Historic

Historic
4(a)

Historic
January 1, 2014 -
September 2, 2014

Historic
January 1, 2014 -
March 31, 2014

Revenue  $2,356.6   $6,205.0   $ —   $ 387.8   $ —   $ 235.5   $ —   $ 9,184.9
Operating expenses

Cost of
transportation
and
services(a)   1,701.8   3,158.8   —   —   —   185.2   —   5,045.8

Direct operating
expense   273.2   2,353.9   10.4   (1)(2)(9)(10)(11)  323.0   13.1   (1)(7)(8)(9)(11)   22.0   (0.8)  (1)(5)(6)(7)   2,994.8

Sales, general
and
administrative
expense   422.5   484.6   106.6   (1)(2)(8)   101.6   (71.6)  (1)(2)(10)(12)(13)  47.6   (12.8)  (1)(2)(7)(8)(9)  1,078.5

Total
operating
expenses   2,397.5   5,997.3   117.0   424.6   (58.5)   254.8   (13.6)   9,119.1

Operating (loss)
income   (40.9)   207.7   (117.0)   (36.8)   58.5   (19.3)   13.6   65.8

Other expense
(income)   0.8   9.8   —   —   —   (0.3)   —   10.3

Interest expense   48.0   46.0   126.5   (1)(5)(6)(7)   18.9   8.5   (5)(6)   0.3   (0.1)  (4)   248.1

(Loss) income
before income tax
provision   (89.7)   151.9   (243.5)   (55.7)   50.0   (19.3)   13.7   (192.6)

Income tax
(benefit)
provision   (26.1)   42.8   (69.4)  (3)   (14.7)   22.1   (3)   (3.8)   7.7   (3)   (41.4)

Net (loss) income   (63.6)   109.1   (174.1)   (41.0)   27.9   (15.5)   6.0   (151.2)
Preferred stock

beneficial
conversion
charge   (40.9)   —   —   —   —   —   —   (40.9)

Cumulative
preferred
dividends   (2.9)   —   —   —   —   —   —   (2.9)

Non-controlling
interests   —   (8.2)   —   —   —   —   —   (8.2)

Net (loss) income
available to
common
shareholders  $ (107.4)  $ 100.9   $ (174.1)   $ (41.0)  $ 27.9   $ (15.5)  $ 6.0   $ (203.2)

Basic loss per share
Net loss  $ (2.00)   $ (2.39)

Diluted loss per
share

Net loss  $ (2.00)   $ (2.39)
Weighted average

common shares
outstanding

Basic weighted
average
common
shares
outstanding   53.6   28.0   (4)   3.4   (4)   —   85.0

Diluted
weighted
average
common
shares
outstanding   53.6   28.0   (4)   3.4   (4)   —   85.0

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

(a) “Cost of transportation and services” was changed from “Cost of purchased transportation and services” to accommodate the inclusion of ND’s trucking fleet costs within the unaudited pro forma

condensed combined statement of operations. The costs included within the XPO historic column remain the same as originally reported.

11

XPO Logistics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2014
(In millions, except per share data)

  XPO   ND   Pro Forma

Adjustments
5(a)

   New Breed  Pro Forma
Adjustments

7(a)

   Pacer   Pro Forma
Adjustments

9(a)

Pro Forma
Combined   Historic

Historic
4(a)   Historic   Historic

Revenue  $ 282.4   $1,487.3   $ —   $ 144.2   $ —   $ 235.5   $ —   $ 2,149.4
Operating expenses

Cost of transportation and
services(a)   224.0   780.2   —   —   —   185.2   —   1,189.4

Direct operating expense   4.0   548.5   2.5   (1)(2)(9)(10)(11)  120.4   5.3   (1)(7)(8)(9)(11)   22.0   (0.8)  (1)(5)(6)(7)   701.9
Sales, general and

administrative expense   75.8   125.5   28.4   (1)(2)(8)   13.1   (1.5)  (1)(2)(10)(12)(13)  47.6   (12.8)  (1)(2)(7)(8)(9)  276.1

Total operating expenses   303.8   1,454.2   30.9   133.5   3.8   254.8   (13.6)   2,167.4

Operating (loss) income   (21.4)   33.1   (30.9)   10.7   (3.8)   (19.3)   13.6   (18.0)

Other expense (income)   0.1   1.9   —   —   —   (0.3)   —   1.7
Interest expense   10.1   10.3   32.5   (1)(5)(6)(7)   4.7   5.4   (5)(6)   0.3   (0.1)  (4)   63.2

(Loss) income before income tax
provision   (31.6)   20.9   (63.4)   6.0   (9.2)   (19.3)   13.7   (82.9)

Income tax (benefit) provision   (3.3)   9.3   (18.1)  (3)   2.2   (3.6)  (3)   (3.8)   7.7   (3)   (9.6)

Net (loss) income   (28.3)   11.6   (45.3)   3.8   (5.6)   (15.5)   6.0   (73.3)
Cumulative preferred

dividends   (0.8)   —   —   —   —   —   —   (0.8)
Non-controlling interests   —   (1.1)   —   —   —   —   —   (1.1)

Net (loss) income available to
common shareholders  $ (29.1)  $ 10.5   $ (45.3)   $ 3.8   $ (5.6)   $ (15.5)  $ 6.0   $ (75.2)

Basic loss per share
Net loss  $ (0.70)   $ (0.93)

Diluted loss per share
Net loss  $ (0.70)   $ (0.93)

Weighted average common
shares outstanding

Basic weighted average
common shares outstanding   41.3   28.0   (4)   11.8   (4)   —   81.1

Diluted weighted average
common shares outstanding   41.3   28.0   (4)   11.8   (4)   —   81.1

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

(a) “Cost of transportation and services” was changed from “Cost of purchased transportation and services” to accommodate the inclusion of ND’s trucking fleet costs within the unaudited pro forma

condensed combined statement of operations. The costs included within the XPO historic column remain the same as originally reported.

12

XPO Logistics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2015
(In millions, except per share data)

  XPO   ND

Pro Forma
Adjustments

5(a)

   New Breed
Pro Forma

Adjustments
7(a)

Pro Forma
Combined

Historic
April 1, 2014 -

March 31, 2015

Historic
April 1, 2014 -

March 31, 2015

Historic
April 1, 2014 -

September 2, 2014

Revenue  $ 2,777.2   $ 6,184.6   $ —   $ 243.6   $ —   $ 9,205.4
Operating expenses

Cost of transportation and
services(a)   1,918.6   3,077.7   —   —   —   4,996.3

Direct operating expense   420.4   2,396.7   9.7   (1)(2)(9)(10)(11)  202.6   7.8   (1)(7)(8)(9)(11)   3,037.2
Sales, general and

administrative expense   462.5   489.9   101.8   (1)(2)(8)   88.5   (70.1)  (1)(2)(10)(12)(13)  1,072.6

Total operating
expenses  2,801.5   5,964.3   111.5   291.1   (62.3)  9,106.1

Operating (loss) income  (24.3)  220.3   (111.5)  (47.5)  62.3   99.3

Other expense  1.1   3.7   —   —   —   4.8
Interest expense  61.0   47.5   123.6  (1)(5)(6)(7)  14.2   3.1  (5)(6)  294.4

(Loss) income before income tax
provision  (86.4)  169.1   (253.1)  (61.7)  59.2   (154.9)

Income tax (benefit)
provision  (36.4)  46.5   (67.0) (3)  (16.9)  25.7  (3)  (48.1)

Net (loss) income  (50.0)  122.6   (168.1)  (44.8)  33.5   (106.8)
Preferred stock beneficial

conversion charge  (40.9)  —   —   —   —   (40.9)
Undeclared cumulative

preferred dividends  (2.8)  —   —   —   —   (2.8)
Non-controlling interests  —   (7.9)  —   —   —   (7.9)

Net (loss) income available to
common shareholders $ (93.7) $ 114.7  $ (168.1) $ (44.8) $ 33.5  $ (158.4)

Basic loss per share
Net loss $ (1.49) $ (1.73)

Diluted loss per share
Net loss $ (1.49) $ (1.73)

Weighted average common
shares outstanding

Basic weighted average
common shares
outstanding  62.9   28.0  (4)  0.4  (4)  91.3

Diluted weighted average
common shares
outstanding  62.9   28.0  (4)  0.4  (4)  91.3

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

(a) “Cost of transportation and services” was changed from “Cost of purchased transportation and services” to accommodate the inclusion of ND’s trucking

fleet costs within the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations. The costs included within the XPO historic column remain the
same as originally reported.

13

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data
(In millions, except per share amounts)

(1) ND Purchase Price

The estimated purchase price and the allocation of the estimated purchase price discussed below are preliminary, and subject to certain post-closing

[…]

The adjustments of $1,147.3 to identifiable intangible assets and $21.9 to property and equipment are a result of the preliminary allocation
of purchase price to identifiable intangible and property and equipment. The adjustment to identifiable intangible assets was recorded net
of the historical net identifiable intangible assets of $410.9. A deferred tax liability of $345.8 was recorded based on the preliminary
allocation of the purchase price to identifiable tangible and intangible assets. The adjustment to deferred tax liabilities was recorded net of
the historical deferred tax liability related to intangible assets of $133.5.

(4) The pro forma financial statements reflect the contemplated issuance of $2,000.0 of long-term debt to fund a portion of the ND
Transaction. Net proceeds after fees are estimated to be $1,963.5. $36.5 of estimated debt issuance costs are included in other long-term
assets. The following table shows a sensitivity analysis of the effect on pro forma interest expense at 6.25% if the amount borrowed
changes by $250.0:

For the Three
Months Ended
March 31, 2015

For the Twelve
Months Ended

December 31, 2014

For the Three
Months Ended
March 31, 2014

For the Twelve
Months Ended
March 31, 2015

Contemplated debt issuance   $ 31.3   $ 125.0   $ 31.3   $ 125.0
Decrease of $250.0   $ 27.3   $ 109.4   $ 27.3   $ 109.4
Increase of $250.0   $ 35.2   $ 140.6   $ 35.2   $ 140.6

(5) The pro forma financial statements reflect the assumed issuance of approximately $1,260.0 of common stock to fund a portion of the ND
Transaction in addition to the debt issuance noted in footnote 4 above. Net proceeds after fees are estimated to be approximately $1,241.1.
The negotiated purchase price of $45.00 per share was used to determine the number of shares issued. In the event that the Company is
unable to secure the contemplated debt financing for the ND Transaction, it has arranged for a senior unsecured bridge credit facility with
Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., as agent for the lenders, to finance the acquisition. This facility provides XPO with the ability to

[…]

the purchase price allocated to property and equipment. Historical depreciation expense related to ND’s proprietary technology was $0.3,
$0.6, $0.2 and $0.7 for the three months ended March 31, 2015, year ended December 31, 2014, three months ended March 31, 2014, and
twelve months ended March 31, 2015, respectively. Amortization expense of $29.1, $121.3, $30.3 and $120.1 was recorded in sales,
general and administrative expense for the three months ended March 31, 2015, year ended December 31, 2014, three months ended
March 31, 2014, and twelve months ended March 31, 2015 unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations,
respectively, on the portion of the purchase price allocated to intangible assets. Historical amortization expense of ND’s identifiable
intangible assets was $7.0, $21.7, $3.7 and $25.0 for the three months ended March 31, 2015, year ended December 31, 2014, three months
ended March 31, 2014 and twelve months ended March 31, 2015, respectively. The pro forma adjustments reflect the incremental increases
to depreciation and amortization expense. Pro forma depreciation and amortization is calculated as follows:

   Estimated Depreciation/Amortization (a)

Preliminary Fair

Value
Estimated Weighted
Average Life (years)

For the 3
months ended

March 31, 2015

For the 12
months ended

December 31, 2014

For the 3
months ended

March 31, 2014

For the 12
months ended

March 31, 2015
Customer relationships   1,100.0   14.00   $ 26.0   $ 93.3   $ 23.3   $ 96.0
Trade name covenants   42.0   3.00   2.4   25.3   6.3   21.4
Non-compete agreements   5.3   2.00   0.7   2.7   0.7   2.7

$ 1,147.3  $ 29.1  $ 121.3  $ 30.3  $ 120.1

Technology $ 23.0   5.00  $ 1.2  $ 4.6  $ 1.2  $ 4.6

$ 23.0  $ 1.2  $ 4.6  $ 1.2  $ 4.6

Total depreciation and amortization expense $ 30.3  $ 125.9  $ 31.5  $ 124.7

(a) For the customer relationships and trade name covenants intangible assets, amortization expense has been calculated in
proportion to the weight of the undiscounted cash flows used to determine the fair value of the respective asset. For the
remaining intangible assets, amortization expense has been calculated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful
life.

17

The following table shows a sensitivity analysis of the effect on pro forma amortization expense if the intangible assets change by $250.0:

For the Three
Months Ended
March 31, 2015

For the Twelve
Months Ended

December 31, 2014

For the Three
Months Ended
March 31, 2014

For the Twelve
Months Ended
March 31, 2015

Pro forma intangible assets   $ 29.1   $ 121.3   $ 30.3   $ 120.1
Decrease of $250.0   $ 23.2   $ 100.1   $ 25.0   $ 98.3
Increase of $250.0   $ 35.0   $ 142.5   $ 35.6   $ 141.9

 (3) Represents the income tax effect of the pro forma adjustments calculated using an estimated weighted-average statutory tax rate of 28.5%
for ND.

 (4) Represents the adjustment to basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding for the effect of 27,999,995 shares issued in
conjunction with the contemplated equity issuance described above in balance sheet footnote 5.

(5) To remove historic interest expense related to the corporate bank debt repaid and interest rate swaps settled as part of the ND Transaction
and the amortization of deferred financing costs eliminated in purchase accounting of $7.8, $28.9, $6.4 and $30.3 for the three months

[…]

fund a portion of the ND Transaction purchase price and the amortization of debt issuance costs and bond premium related to the $400.0
Senior Notes due 2019 of $5.0, $29.5, $7.4 and $27.1 for the three months ended March 31, 2015, year ended December 31, 2014, three
months ended March 31, 2014, and twelve months ended March 31, 2015 unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of
operations, respectively.

(7) To record interest expense related to the assumed debt issuance by XPO Logistics and amortization of the respective debt issuance costs
described above in balance sheet footnote 4 of $33.1, $132.3, $33.1 and $132.3 for the three months ended March 31, 2015, year ended
December 31, 2014, three months ended March 31, 2014, and twelve months ended March 31, 2015 unaudited pro forma condensed
combined statements of operations, respectively. The pro forma adjustments assume an interest rate on the debt of 6.25%. The following
table shows a sensitivity analysis of the effect of a 1/8% change in the interest rate on pro forma interest expense:

Assumed

Interest Rate

For the Three
Months Ended
March 31, 2015

For the Twelve
Months Ended

December 31, 2014

For the Three
Months Ended
March 31, 2014

For the Twelve
Months Ended
March 31, 2015

Assumed interest rate   6.250%  $ 31.3   $ 125.0   $ 31.3   $ 125.0
Decrease of 1/8%   6.125%  $ 30.6   $ 122.5   $ 30.6   $ 122.5
Increase of 1/8%   6.375%  $ 31.9   $ 127.5   $ 31.9   $ 127.5

(8) As part of the ND Transaction, ND management entered into new employment agreements with XPO Logistics which provide for stock
compensation. Based on the contractual nature of the agreements, the adjustments reflect the change in stock compensation expense under
each arrangement. The new arrangements include service, market and performance-based conditions. Stock compensation under the new
agreements was $2.0, $7.9, $2.0 and $7.9 for the three months ended March 31, 2015, year ended December 31, 2014, three months ended
March 31, 2014, and twelve months ended March 31, 2015, respectively. ND had historic stock compensation and warrant expense of $0.7,